



Jun 30 2011
4:26PM

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE

PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE
AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

All Actions

Master File No.: 1:05-md-1720(JG)(JO)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLASS PLAINTIFFS' IPO,
POST-IPO CONSPIRACY, AND FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE CLAIMS,
AND INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS' POST-IPO CONSPIRACY CLAIMS**

REDACTED

**HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL
SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER
TO BE FILED UNDER SEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Overcome Defendants’ Showing That Summary Judgment Should Be Granted On Plaintiffs’ IPO Claims And Post-IPO Conspiracy Claims.....	1
A. Class Plaintiffs Have Not Raised A Genuine Dispute Of Material Fact With Respect To Their IPO Complaint Claims Challenging The MasterCard And Visa IPOs Under Section 1 Of The Sherman Act And Section 7 Of The Clayton Act	1
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Anticompetitive Effects Merely By Showing Post-Transaction Price Increases	2
(a) Case Law Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Position	2
(b) Judge Gleeson’s Opinion Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Position.....	4
(c) Plaintiffs’ Other Arguments Are Unavailing	5
2. The Undisputed Factual Record Manifests That Banks Do Not Exercise Control Over The Post-IPO Networks’ Interchange and Rule-making Decisions Either Directly Or Indirectly.....	9
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Raised A Genuine Issue Of Fact Sufficient To Defeat Summary Judgment On All Plaintiffs’ Post-IPO Conspiracy Claims Under Section 1	14
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Established A Basis For An Inference Of A Post-IPO Conspiracy As A Matter of Law.	14
(a) Plaintiffs Cannot Establish A Post-IPO Conspiracy Based Upon Application Of <i>American Needle</i>	14
(b) Plaintiffs Have Not Proffered Substantial Evidence Of A Post-IPO “Hub and Spoke” Conspiracy.....	16
(c) Plaintiffs Cannot Establish An Inference Of A Conspiracy By Identifying Bilateral Vertical Agreements.....	20

	<u>Page</u>
2. Defendants Withdrew From Any Alleged Pre-IPO Conspiracies.....	24
II. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Overcome Defendants’ Showing That Summary Judgment Should Be Granted On Plaintiffs’ Fraudulent Conveyance Claims	26
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Establish Any Material Factual Dispute Precluding Summary Judgment For Defendants On The Constructive Fraudulent Conveyance Claim Under Section 275	27
1. Plaintiffs Fail To Cite Evidence Establishing That The Assessment Provision Was Eliminated Without Fair Consideration.	27
2. Plaintiffs’ Bad Faith Contentions Do Not Suffice To Defeat Summary Judgment	28
3. Plaintiffs Fail To Cite To Evidence Establishing That MasterCard Believed It Was Insolvent.....	29
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Establish Any Material Factual Dispute Precluding Summary Judgment For Defendants On The Actual Fraudulent Conveyance Claim Under Section 276	30
1. MasterCard’s Instruction To Houlihan Lokey Is Not Indicative Of Fraudulent Intent	31
2. Plaintiffs Fail To Cite Evidence Demonstrating The Presence Of Any Badge Of Fraud	32
C. Class Plaintiffs’ Request for Additional Discovery Of Privileged Materials Is Without Merit And Should Be Denied.....	34
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy The Requirements Of Rule 56(d)	34
2. The Communications Plaintiffs Seek Are Protected From Discovery By The Attorney-Client Privilege.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AD/SAT, Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>In re Allou Distribs., Inc.</i> , 446 B.R. 32 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011)	27
<i>Am. Airlines v. Christensen</i> , 967 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1992).....	21-22
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8967(BSJ), 2005 WL 1515399 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2005)	3
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2201 (2010).....	14-15
<i>United States v. Berger</i> , 224 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Texas E. Prods. Pipeline Co.</i> , 986 A.2d 370 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	32
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-o-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	3
<i>Bulkmatic Transp. Co. v. Pappas</i> , No. 99-cv-12070, 2001 WL 882039 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2001)	33
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Case v. Fagnoli</i> , 702 N.Y.S.2d 764 (N.Y. Sup. 1999)	34
<i>Chin v. Rogoff & Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-8360, 2008 WL 2073934 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2005)	37
<i>CIT Group/Commercial Servs., Inc. v. 160-09 Jamaica Ave. Ltd.</i> , 25 A.D.3d 301 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	33
<i>Citizen Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969)	17
<i>In re County of Erie</i> , 546 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2008).....	37

Page(s)

United States v. Dairy Farmers of Am.,
426 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2005).....13

United States v. Delta Dental of R.I.,
943 F. Supp. 172 (D.R.I. 1996).....24

Deutsche Bank Trust Co. of Ams. v. Tri-Links Inv. Trust,
43 A.D.3d 56 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)36

Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.,
309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002).....20

E & L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.,
472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006).....18

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
353 U.S. 586 (1957) 3

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
366 U.S. 316 (1961)13

United States v. Eisen,
974 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 25-26

In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.,
256 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn. 2009)..... 8

In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp.,
2007 WL 2286195 (FTC Aug. 6, 2007) (Commission Opinion)..... 2-3

Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 6

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....16

Int’l Shortstop, Inc. v. Rally’s, Inc.,
939 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 37-38

Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States,
306 U.S. 208 (1939)19

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 22-23

Kramer v. Sooklall (In re Singh),
434 B.R. 298 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2010)32

Page(s)

Leegin Creative Leather Prods. Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007) 23-24

Leviton Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Greenberg Traurig LLP,
No. 09-cv-8083, 2010 WL 4983183..... 36-37

Lids Corp. v. Marathon Inv. Partners, L.P. (In re Lids Corp.),
281 B.R. 535 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002).....32

McTamney v. Stolt Tankers & Terminal (Holdings), S.A.,
678 F. Supp. 118 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....13

MFS/Sun Life Trust-High Yield Series v. Van Dusen Airport Servs. Co.,
910 F. Supp. 913 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 29-30

MM Ariz. Holdings LLC v. Bonanno,
658 F. Supp. 2d 589 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)35

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984)22

Morton’s Mkt. v. Gustavson Dairy,
198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999))25

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. The Stroh Cos.,
265 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2001).....35

Nisselson v. Empyrean Inv. Fund, L.P. (In re MarketXT Holdings Corp.),
376 B.R. 390 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....32

Olle v. Columbia Univ.,
332 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)36

Pall Corp. v. Cuno, Inc.,
268 F.R.D. 167 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)37

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 05-MD-1720, 2008 WL 5082872 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008)..... 4

PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002).....16

United States v. Pippin,
903 F.2d 1478 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 25-26

In re Polypore Int’l, Inc.,
No. 9327, 2010 FTC Lexis 97 (Dec. 13, 2007)..... 4

Page(s)

S. Indus., Inc. v. Jeremias,
66 A.D.2d 178 (N.Y. App. Div. 1978)29

United States v. Sax,
39 F.3d 130 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 25-26

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t,
592 F.2d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....20

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006)21

Thornton v. Syracuse Sav. Bank,
961 F.2d 1042 (2d Cir. 1992).....36

Toscano v. Prof’l Golfers’ Ass’n,
258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001).....22

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC,
221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000), (1998) 18-19

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972)18

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978)24

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004) 8-9

Wall St. Assocs. v. Brodsky,
257 A.D.2d 526 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999)30

Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA,
346 F.3d 1287 (11th cir. 2003).....19

STATUTES

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 275..... 26, 27, 29-30, 37

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 276..... 26, 30, 34

15 U.S.C. § 1 (“Section 1”) passim

15 U.S.C. § 18 (“Section 7”) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....20

Page(s)

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) 34-35

Herbert Hovenkamp & Christopher R. Leslie, *The Firm as Cartel Manager*,
64 Vand. L. Rev. 813 (2011)16

U.S. Department of Justice Antitrust Division, Policy Guide to Merger Remedies (2011) 8
